operations that would have been realized had the acquisitions been completed as of the dates indicated, nor are they meant to be indicative of the Company's anticipated
combined financial position or future results of operations that the Company will experience after the acquisitions.

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to reflect factually supportable items that are directly attributable to the acquisitions and, with respect to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of operations of the combined company.

In connection with the post-acquisition integration of the operations of KMG, HC2 anticipates that nonrecurring integration charges will be incurred. HC2 is not able to
determine the timing, nature, and amount of these charges as of the date of this filing. However, these charges will impact the results of operations of the combined company in
the period in which they are incurred.

1

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2018 (in thousands)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

Total Pro Forma  HC2  KMG  KMG  Ref.
Assets   (4a)

Investments:
Fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale at fair value  $ 1,249,253  $ 1,573,112  $ —   $ 2,822,365
Equity securities  79,557  —  —   79,557
Mortgage loans  69,890  943  —   70,833
Policy loans  17,768  2,965  —   20,733
Other invested assets  86,109  —  —   86,109

Total investments  1,502,577  1,577,020  —   3,079,597
Cash and cash equivalents  112,304  578,242  188,329  (6a)  878,875
Accounts receivable, net  346,702  2,328  —   349,030
Recoverable from reinsurers  531,269  817,843  33,200  (6b)  1,382,312
Deferred tax asset  991  168,812  (168,812)  (6c)  991
Property, plant and equipment, net  368,914  —  —   368,914
Goodwill  128,846  —  —   128,846
Intangibles, net  120,280  56,992  (56,992)  (6d)  120,280
Other assets  142,453  66,029  —   208,482

Total assets  $ 3,254,336  $ 3,267,266  $ (4,275)   $ 6,517,327

Liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders’ equity

Life, accident and health reserves  $ 1,728,167  $ 2,684,773  $ 199,627  (6e)  $ 4,612,567
Annuity reserves  237,373  —  —   237,373
Value of business acquired  40,500  —  230,501  (6f)  271,001
Accounts payable and other current liabilities  296,339  13,446  (2,861)  (6g)  306,924
Deferred tax liability  8,634  —  30,707  (6h)  39,341
Debt obligations  668,505  —  —   668,505
Other liabilities  79,529  5,965  —   85,494

Total liabilities  3,059,047  2,704,184  457,974   6,221,205
Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity

Preferred stock  26,325  —  —   26,325
Redeemable noncontrolling interest  8,396  —  —   8,396

Total temporary equity  34,721  —  —   34,721
Stockholders’ equity   —  —

Common stock  45  —  —   45
Additional paid-in capital  259,999  1,667,487  (1,667,487)  (6i)  259,999
Treasury stock, at cost  (2,434)  —  —   (2,434)
Accumulated deficit  (197,148)  (1,092,105)  1,192,938  (6j)  (96,315)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (9,175)  (12,300)  12,300  (6k)  (9,175)

Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders’ equity  51,287  563,082  (462,249)   152,120
Noncontrolling interest  109,281  —  —   109,281

Total stockholders’ equity  160,568  563,082  (462,249)   261,401
Total liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders’ equity  $ 3,254,336  $ 3,267,266  $ (4,275)   $ 6,517,327

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

2

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments

Total Pro Forma  HC2  KMG  KMG  Ref.   Ref.

   (4a)
Revenue  $ 870,515  $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 870,515
Life, accident and health earned premiums, net  39,945  69,499  (50,557)  (7a)   —   58,887
Net investment income  37,066  48,565  349  (7b)   —   85,980
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments  2,943  54,037  —   —   56,980

Net revenue  950,469  172,101  (50,208)   —   1,072,362
Operating expenses   —

Cost of revenue  776,283  —  —   —   776,283
Policy benefits, changes in reserves, and commissions  67,674  85,092  (30,268)  (7c)   —   122,498
Selling, general and administrative  109,143  25,551  (20,147)  (7d)   —   114,547
Depreciation and amortization  18,713  9,949  (20,022)  (7e)   —   8,640
Other operating (income) expense, net  (2,067)  —  —   —   (2,067)

Total operating expenses  969,746  120,592  (70,437)   —   1,019,901
Income (loss) from operations  (19,277)  51,509  20,229   —   52,461

Interest expense  (36,506)  —  —   (4,079)  (7k)  (40,585)
Gain on sale of subsidiary  102,141  —  —   —   102,141
Income from equity investees  5,521  —  —   —   5,521
Other income (expenses), net  124  5  —   —   129

Income (loss) before income taxes  52,003  51,514  20,229   (4,079)   119,667
Income tax (expense) benefit  (11,093)  (12,230)  (4,248)  (7f)   —  (7l) (27,571)

Net income (loss)  40,910  39,284  15,981   (4,079)   92,096
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest and
redeemable noncontrolling interest  (20,540)  —  —   —   (20,540)

Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  20,370  39,284  15,981   (4,079)   71,556
Less: Preferred stock and deemed dividends from conversions  1,406  —  —   —   1,406

Net income (loss) attributable to common stock and participating
preferred stockholders  $ 18,964  $ 39,284  $ 15,981   $ (4,079)   $ 70,150

Income per common share

Basic  $ 0.39   $ 1.43
Diluted  $ 0.38   $ 1.39

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic  44,114   44,114
Diluted  45,284   45,284

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments

Total Pro Forma  HC2  KMG  Furrow  KMG  Ref.  Furrow  Ref.   Ref.

   (4a)  (4c)
Revenue  $ 1,482,546  $ —  $ 40,894  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,523,440
Life, accident and health earned premiums,
net  80,524  156,058  —  (120,259)  (7a)  —   —   116,323
Net investment income  66,070  97,579  —  684  (7b)  —   —   164,333
Net realized and unrealized gains on
investments  4,983  7,685  —  —   —   —   12,668

Net revenue  1,634,123  261,322  40,894  (119,575)   —   —   1,816,764
Operating expenses   —   —   —

Cost of revenue  1,313,069  —  42,140  —   (8,116)  (7g)  —   1,347,093
Policy benefits, changes in reserves, and
commissions  108,695  188,825  —  (70,221)  (7c)  —   —   227,299
Selling, general and administrative  182,880  77,363  4,160  (68,888)  (7d)  (1,767)  (7h)  —   193,748
Depreciation and amortization  31,315  27,248  6,482  (47,394)  (7e)  (1,428)  (7i)  —   16,223
Other operating (income) expense, net (704)  —  (6)  —   —   —   (710)

Total operating expenses  1,635,255  293,436  52,776  (186,503)   (11,311)   —   1,783,653
Income (loss) from operations  (1,132)  (32,114)  (11,882)  66,928   11,311   —   33,111

Interest expense  (55,098)  —  —  —   (636)  (7j)  (11,100)  (7k)  (66,834)
Gain on contingent consideration  11,411  —  —  —   —   —   11,411
Income from equity investees  17,840  —  —  —   —   —   17,840
Other income (expenses), net  (12,772)  9  (31)  —   —   —   (12,794)

Income (loss) before income taxes  (39,751)  (32,105)  (11,913)  66,928   10,675   (11,100)   (17,266)
Income tax (expense) benefit  (10,740)  (85,484)  (189)  (23,425)  (7f)  —   —  (7l) (119,838)

Net income (loss)  (50,491)  (117,589)  (12,102)  43,503   10,675   (11,100)   (137,104)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest and redeemable
noncontrolling interest  3,580  —  —  —   —   —   3,580

Net income (loss) attributable to
HC2 Holdings, Inc.  (46,911)  (117,589)  (12,102)  43,503   10,675   (11,100)   (133,524)

Less: Preferred stock and deemed dividends
from conversions  2,767  —  —  —   —   —   2,767

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stock and participating
preferred stockholders  $ (49,678)  $ (117,589)  $ (12,102)  $ 43,503   $ 10,675   $ (11,100)   $ (136,291)

Basic and diluted loss per common
share  $ (1.16)   $ (3.18)

Basic and diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding  42,824   42,824

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

4

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except as noted otherwise)

1. Description of the Transactions

Acquisition of KMG America Corporation

On August 9, 2018, Continental General Insurance Company (“CGI”), an indirect subsidiary of HC2 Holdings, Inc. (the "Company"), completed its acquisition of the long-